
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Joel Hammond-Gant 
Tel: 01270 686468
E-Mail: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 1st October, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting please click on the 
link below:

Join live event

Or dial in via telephone: 141 020 3321 5200 and input 
Conference ID: 722 313 838# when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2020.

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWEyZTYzMWEtZmU1Yy00MGJlLTg3MzEtNWFjNTI1NzA2M2Rj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in 
relation to any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a 
statement(s) on any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. Individual 
members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there 
are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to make a statement should provide notice in writing at 
least three clear working days before the meeting takes place.

6. Mid-Year Review 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 94)

To consider a review of the council’s financial activity at the mid-point of the 2020/21 
financial year.

7. Crowd Funding  (Pages 95 - 106)

To consider the new Crowd Funding policy proposal, in advance of it being taken to 
Cabinet for agreement and adoption. 

8. Re-procurement of Case Management Systems: Adult's and Children's  (Pages 
107 - 112)

To consider the proposed re-procurement.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 113 - 130)

To review the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 131 - 140)

To review the committee’s work programme.

Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, 
B Murphy (Vice-Chairman), J Saunders, M Simon, R Vernon, L Wardlaw and J Clowes 
(Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 3rd September, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)

Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, A Moran, J Saunders, 
M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services
Dr Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hunter.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 June 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



16 COVID-19: UPDATE ON RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

The committee considered an update on the work the council undertook in 
response to the Covid-19 public health emergency, and the work that was 
carried out to support the recovery from the pandemic.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the current, up-to-date rates of Covid-19 infection in Cheshire East;
 the council’s supply and distribution of Personal Protection 

Equipment (PPE);
 what progress had been made by the council to get young people 

into paid internship schemes;
 whether Covid-19 had negatively impacted on the performance of 

early years settings, or increased the risk of closure to some 
settings; 

 when the £1bn catch-up fund from central government would be 
received and when it would be administered by the council;

 whether lockdown and school closures had led to a financial saving 
on transport services, and would this be enough to help to offset 
some of the council’s wider financial challenges;

 how the groups referred to in paragraph 6.1 of the report would be 
set up;

 whether the current projected £28 million shortfall included 
collection fund losses; and

 concern regarding the unknown long-term financial implications of 
Covid-19.

The committee thanked officers for enabling essential services to remain 
ongoing throughout lockdown, and gave thanks to all staff for working so 
flexibly to ensure residents and services were supported.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

17 CAPITAL, INVESTMENT AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGIES ANNUAL REVIEW 2019/20 

Consideration was given to an update on the council’s Capital, Investment 
and Treasury Management Strategies for the 2019/20 financial year.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the impacts of Covid-19 to the council’s General Reserves; and
 whether there had been any impacts on the winter service 

investment going forward.

Page 4



RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

18 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Forward Plan be noted.

2 That the ‘Case Management Procurement’ item be added to the 
committee’s work programme at an appropriate date that allows for 
it to be scrutinised before the decision is taken by Cabinet.

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given the committee’s work programme. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with officers about when the following items 
could be added to the committee’s work programme;

 an update from the (Best4Business) Joint Scrutiny Working Group;
 an update on the proposed committee system structure and any 

financial implications associated with it; and
 the ‘Case Management Procurement’ item on the Forward Plan.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.54 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                         
Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 6 October 2020 

Report Title:  Mid Year Review (FINANCE) 2020/21 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Stott - Finance, IT and Communication 

Senior Officer:  Alex Thompson – Director of Finance and Customer Services 

(Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1.  This report outlines how the Council is managing resources to provide 

value for money services during the 2020/21 financial year. The report 

highlights financial activity and pr
[...]
stimates of 
expenditure that form the budget. This issue, and how Covid-19 

affects this will also be considered as part of the ongoing planning 
for the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
To support openness and transparency, and provide evidence of 
strong governance, the report has two main sections, to provide 
background and context, and then seven supporting appendices 
with detailed information about allocation and management of 
public money during 2020/21: 

Section 1 provides information on the overall financial stability and 
resilience of the Council. It demonstrates how spending in 2020/21 
is being funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, 
grants, council tax and business rates and centrally held budgets. 
Further details are contained in the appendices.  

Section 2 provides a summary of the issues relating to the 
Council’s Workforce Development Plan. 

­ Appendix 1 shows budget changes since the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

­ Appendix 2 shows the latest position for Corporate Grants. 

­ Appendix 3 analyses the position on Outstanding Debt. 

­ Appendix 4 shows updates to the Capital Strategy.  

­ Appendix 5 shows updates to the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 

­ Appendix 6 shows updates to the Investment Strategy. 

­ Appendix 7 lists details of Earmarked Reserves. 

 

Alex Thompson  

Director of Finance and Customer Services  
(Section 151 Officer) 

P
age 19



2 | P a g e  

Contents 
 

Introduction   1 

2020/21 Revenue Forecast – Mid Year Review Summary   3 

  

Section 1 – Financial Stability   5 

Section 2 – Workforce Development 15 

  

Appendices  

       Appendix 1 – Changes to Revenue Budget 2020/21 since Medium Term Financial Strategy  20 

       Appendix 2 – Corporate Grants Register 22 

       Appendix 3 – Debt Management 35 

       Appendix 4 – Capital Strategy 36 

       Appendix 5 – Treasury Management Strategy 52 

       Appendix 6 – Investment Strategy 66 

       Appendix 7 – Reserves Str
[...]
50,000 Town Fund allocation for 
Crewe; agree a Supplementary Capital Estimate; expenditure 
delegated to the Executive Director of Place, subject to first 
consulting the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration.  
 

Yes Decision made and all Members 
notified on 08 07 20 

08 07 20 Test and Trace: 
Acceptance of the Council’s allocated grant of £1.53m. 
Authorisation of a Supplementary Revenue Estimate, for the 
2020/21 Financial Year, of £1.53m. 
Authorisation of the Executive Director-People, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services, to distribute the grant in accordance with the conditions 
which have been attached to it. 
 

Yes Decision made and all Members 
notified on 08 07 20 
Further clarification provided to all 
Members on 10th July 2020 that 
the previous reference to the 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social 
Care and Health had been 
corrected. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

P
age 48



 

31 | P a g e  

Table 3 - Summary of Grants 
 

 
 
  

Original 

Budget

Revised 

Forecast 

MYR

Change 

from 

Original 

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

£m £m £m

SPECIFIC USE 

Held within Services 233.2 241.1 7.9

GENERAL PURPOSE

Business Support Grant 0.0 95.5 95.5

Service Funding:

People - Childrens and Families 0.0 0.4 0.4

People - Adult Social Care and Health 8.7 8.8 0.1

Place 0.0 0.3 0.3

Corporate 12.8 28.1 15.3

Central Items 0.0 68.0 68.0

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE 21.5 201.1 179.6

TOTAL GRANT FUNDING 254.7 442.2 187.5

P
age 49



 

32 | P a g e  

Table 3 – Corporate Grants Register 

 

 

Original 

Budget

Revised 

Forecast MYR

Change from 

Original 

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

Note £000 £000 £000 Notes 2 & 3

SPECIFIC USE (Held within Services)

PEOPLE

Schools 1 151,887 150,438 (1,449)

Children and Families 1,759 2,021 262

Adult Social Care 12,637 17,958 5,321

Public Health 15,967 18,291 2,324

Total 182,250 188,708 6,458

PLACE

Growth and Enterprise 263 1,572 1,309

Directorate 787 1,897 1,110

Total 1,050 3,469 2,419

CORPORATE

Finance and Customer Services 49,878 48,945 (933)

Total 49,878 48,945 (933)

TOTAL SPECIFIC USE 233,178 241,122 7,944

Corporate Grants Register 2020/21 Treatment of 

Grant

P
age 50



 

33 | P a g e  

 
 
 
 

Original 

Budget

Revised 

Forecast MYR

Change from 

Original 

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

Note £000 £000 £000 Notes 2 & 3

GENERAL PURPOSE (Held Corporately)

Central Funding

Business Support Grant 0 95,514 95,514 Balances

People - Children and Families

Staying Put Implementation Grant 0 113 113 SRE

Extended Rights to Free Transport (Home to School Transport) 0 201 201 SRE

Extended Personal Adviser Duty Implementation 0 42 42 SRE

People - Adult Social Care and Health

Social Care Support Grant 7,616 7,616 0

Independent Living Fund 818 861 43 SRE

Local Reform & Community Voices, Social Care in Prisons and War Pension 

Scheme Disregard

340 340 0

Place

Neighbourhood Planning Grant for Local Planning Authorities 0 100 100 SRE

Homelessness Reduction Act 0 116 116 SRE

Letting Agents Transparency & Redress Schemes 0 1 1 SRE

Environmental Service Feasibility Study (NW Local Energy Hub) 0 67 67 ODR

Corporate Grants Register 2020/21 Treatment of 

Grant

P
age 51



 

34 | P a g e  

 
 
 
 

  

Original 

Budget

Revised 

Forecast MYR

Change from 

Original 

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21

Note £000 £000 £000 Notes 2 & 3

GENERAL PURPOSE (Held Corporately)

Corporate

Housing Benefit and Council Tax Administration 1,027 1,022 (5) Balances

NNDR Administration Allowance 571 571 0

New Homes Bonus 11,193 11,193 0

Individual Electoral Registration 0 34 34 SRE

COVID-19 Emergency Funding (Tranche 2) 0 10,539 10,539 Balances

COVID-19 Emergency Funding (Tranche 3) 0 2,712 2,712 Balances

COVID-19 Council Tax Hardship Fund 0 2,063 2,063 Balances

Central Items

COVID-19 Additional Business Rates Reliefs payments for 2020/21 0 58,786 58,786 Reserves

Business Rates Reliefs Grant 2020/21 0 4,988
[...]
olves community ownership of a venture or business Cheshire East 
Council will require full details of projected costs, secured customers/offtakers and 
predicted cashflows for independent verification. A full risk analysis will also be 
required and must be publically available.

Cheshire East Council will reserve the right to withdraw financial support and 
endorsement if factors that should have been disclosed at the outset are brought to 
light at a later stage.

MONITORING AND REVIEW

The Council will monitor this policy to ensure that it is operating fairly, consistently 
and effectively. The policy will also be reviewed in the light of operating experience 
and/or changes in legislation.

Prepared by:   

Date:  

Review date:

Other considerations – does the policy need to reference the type of site it needs to 
procure and broad specification

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        

Key Decision Y

Date First Published: 
27/07/2020

Cabinet Report

Date of Meeting:  06/10/2020

Report Title: Re-procurement of a Case Management Systems: Adult’s and 
Children’s Social Care

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Amanda Stott (Portfolio for Finance, IT and 
Communications) Councillor Laura Jeuda (Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and Health); Councillor Kathryn Flavell 
(Portfolio for Children and Families); 

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director People and Jane Burns, 
Executive Director Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. There is a service requirement to review the existing case management, 
financial systems, directory of services and eBrokerage for Adults and 
Children’s services as the corresponding systems contracts expire on the 
31st of March 2021. An exercise has begun to review potential systems, 
the current market and the route to procurement that is available.

1.2. The estimated value of the procurement will be £1.287m over a 4 year period.

1.3. The systems options and routes to procurement are explained within this 
report for the service to consider in relation to system direction and 
strategy.

2. Recommendations

2.1.That Cabinet authorises the Executive Director of Corporate Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and                 
Communication to award and enter into a contract to deliver Case Management 
Systems: Adult’s and Children’s Social Care for Cheshire East Council, via 
GCloud11 framework; with an estimated value of the procurement will be 
£1.287m over a 4 year period.

Page 107 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.The requirements of Adult and Children services do not materially vary from 
the existing system functionality provided by Liquidlogic and Oxford 
Computer Consultants. These supplier solutions are available via the 
GCloud11 framework.

3.2. The recommended option is to re-procure systems via new framework 
contract. 

3.3. The recommendation allows the council to use a compliant procurement 
framework solution, using Crown Commercial Services – G-Cloud 11 
(2years +1 year + 1 year) 2021-2025.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.Option 2 – Re-procure via open competitive tender process for all the 
functionality provided by the incumbent suppliers. If this option is considered 
there would be the potential for large scale operational change and other 
implementational costs which would need to be factored into the decision.

4.2.Option 3 – Seek to extend existing LASA framework contract for its final 2 
years extension that is available (requires supplier agreement on terms). This 
option would enable the supplier to set contractual terms at a potential 
disadvantage to the Council.

4.3.Option 4 – Do nothing  - Cheshire East needs a robust case management 
solution to meet statutory function and support the most vulnerable residents 
across our borough.

5. Background

5.1.The current syst
[...]
erarching agreement to 
secure license discounts 
for the organisation. 

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Gareth Pawlett, 
ICT Manager

CE 20/21-7 
Covid-19 - 
Update on 
Response and 
Recovery

To receive an update 
report on the Council’s 
response to Covid-19 and 
the Recovery Plan.

To note the financial 
effects of Covid-19 on the 
Council, as regards 
additional expenditure and 
loss of income, and to 
consider the potential 
options for managing 
residual financial 
implications within the 
Council’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy.

An update report will be 
presented to each 
successive Cabinet 
meeting up to and 
including 4th May 2021. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Jane Burns, 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

N/A P
age 118



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-21 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document

To decide the next steps in 
progressing the Site 
Allocations and 
Development Policies 
Document to public 
examination.

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Jeremy Owens N/A

CE 19/20-58 
Flood and Water 
Management 
Act 2010 
Section 19 
Flood 
Investigation - 
Poynton 2019

To authorise officers 
to take all necessary 
actions to implement 
the findings, actions 
and 
recommendations of 
the formal Flood 
Investigation Report. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 N/A

P
age 119



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-59 
Youth Zone 
Partnership for 
Crewe

To authorise officers, in 
consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families, 
to take forward the 
establishment of a 
formal Partnership with 
the National Charity 
Onside to develop a 
Youth Zone for young 
people based in Crewe. 
The Council will make 

[...]
tection Order 
Consultation

To approve the 
extension of Public 
Space Protection 
Orders for a further 
3-year period relating 
to Dog Fouling and 
Dog Control and 
Gating Orders 
following consultation 
with Cheshire East 
residents. 

Cabinet 6 Oct 2020 Jill Broomhall, 
Director of Adult 
Social Care

N/A

CE 19/20-42 
Congleton 
Leisure Centre 
Redevelopment 
Project

To seek authority to enter 
into the construction 
contract with Rock 
Merchanting (T/A Pulse 
Fitness) for the 
redevelopment of 
Congleton Leisure Centre.

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

October 2020 Paul Bayley Fully exempt 
- para 3

P
age 123



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-53 - 
Crewe 
Regeneration 
and Investment 
Programme

1. Towns Fund / Town 
Investment Plan / Crewe 
Town Board
To authorise officers in 
consultation with relevant 
Portfolio Holders to facilitate 
arrangements for the 
Council to act as 
Accountable Body for the 
Crewe Town Board; to 
delegate authority on 
economic development and 
regeneration matters to the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and 
Regeneration; and to 
authorise the development 
and submission of a Crewe 
Town Investment Plan.

2. Future High Streets Fund
To authorise officers in 
consultation with relevant 
Portfolio Holders to accept a 
government grant to support 
the regeneration of Crewe 
town centre, with associated 
financial approvals.

3. Crewe HS2 Hub
To consider an update on 
the HS2 programme 
including the Covid Impact 
Assessment for the Crewe 
hub station scheme and 
business case; and to 
approve the further 
development of the revised 
(post-Covid) scheme.

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 Jez Goodman N/A

P
age 124



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the de
[...]
egies.

Council 17 Feb 2021 N/A

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 01 October 2020

Report Title: Work Programme

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed and amended as required.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. It is good practice to regularly review the work programme and update it as 
required.

4. Background

4.1. The committee has responsibility for updating and approving its own work 
programme. Scrutiny liaison meetings – held between the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the committee, alongside the portfolio holders and key 
senior officers – ensure that there is continued awareness and discussion of 
upcoming policies, strategies and decisions within the committee’s remit 
area.

5. Determining Which Items Should be Added to the Work Programme

5.1. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

5.2. The following questions should be considered by the committee when 
determining whether to add new work programme items, or delete existing 
items: 

Page 131 Agenda Item 10



OFFICIAL

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority?

 Is the issue of key interest to the public?

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation?

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends or underspends?

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service?

5.3. The committee should not add any items to its work programme 
[...]
9.10.20

2.00pm

Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

07.01.21

2.00pm

Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

01.02.21

2.00pm

Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

08.04.21

2.00pm

Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

 

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Update on ASDVs 
from the Shareholder 
Committee

To receive an update on the council’s 
ASDVs from the Shareholder 
Committee.

Executive 
Director of Place  
and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Deputy 
Leader

Chairman To monitor 
activity and 
progress in 
relation to ASDVs

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

Standing 
item to be 
received 
when 
updates 
are 
available

Update on ORACLE 
(Best4Business) from 
the Joint Scrutiny 
Working Group

To receive an update on the 
Best4Business Programme from the 
Joint Scrutiny Working Group

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Portfolio 
Holder

Monitor the 
development and 
progress of the 
project

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

Standing 
item to be 
received 
when 
updates 
are 
available

P
age 135



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.09.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Review of the 
Council’s Political 
Management 
Structure

To consider an update on the council’s 
political management structure

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee To contribute to 
matters of 
strategy, finance 
and governance, 
in respect of the 
committee 
system.

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

Standing 
item to be 
received 
when 
updates 
are 
available

2020/21 Mid-Year 
Performance Review

To consider a review of the council’s 
performance at the mid-point of the 
2020/21 council year.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons


[...]
and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.09.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

efficient  
organisation

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2021-25

To consider the proposed Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2021-25 prior 
to Cabinet (2nd February) and full 
Council (17th February).

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Budget scrutiny

Pre-decision 
scrutiny

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

01.02.21

Update on Activity of 
Member Working 
Groups in 2019/20

The Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance to advise as to how a 
report on the activity and performance 
of the Members’ Enquiry Service, 
Member Technology and Development 
Panel and Members’ Brighter Future 
Group will be disseminated to 
Members.

Head of 
Democratic 
Services and 
Governance

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

TBD

Draft Cheshire East 
Corporate Plan

To consider an update on the 
production of the council’s 
forthcoming Corporate Plan.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Performance 
monitoring / plan 
development 

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

P
age 138



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.09.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Procurement 
Framework

To consider a report on the council’s 
procurement framework and 
processes; how it has worked, what 
difficulties have been encountered, 
and what areas have progressed well.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

TBD – 
potentially 
a 
workshop 
item

Briefing on 
Consultation 
Processes

To consider the consultation process 
undertaken by the council for the 
budget-setting process, and other 
consultations, and investigate whether 
any improvements could be made to 
ensure it is as user friendly and 
engaging as possible, to encourage as 
many members of the public and 
stakeholders to respond.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Strategy review/ 
development

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

Task and Finish 
Group – Members’ 
Facilities, 
Accommodation and 
Culture

To consider the final report of the task 
and finish group for approval.

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Adoption of 
scrutiny report

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

P
age 139



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 08.09.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Member Survey 
Results 

To consider the results of the 
members’ survey on the Members’ 
Enquiry Service, Member Technology 
 and Development Panel and Member 
Brighter Futures Group

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

TBD

P
age 140


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Mid-Year Review 2020/21
	MYR Annex 1

	7 Crowd Funding
	Appendix 1 Crowd Funding Policy

	8 Re-procurement of Case Management Systems: Adult's and Children's
	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme (002)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 1st October, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, A Moran, J Saunders, 
M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Dan Coyne, Community Development Manager*
Asif Ibrahim, Interim Director of Governance and Compliance 
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning

*Attended for Minute No. 26 only

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hunter.

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That, subject to the noting of Councillor B Murphy’s apology for absence, 
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chairman.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



23 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

25 MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 

Consideration was given to a report on the council’s financial performance 
at the mid-point of the 2020/21 financial year. Members asked questions 
and put comments on a range of points in the report, including;

 the need for greater clarity when presenting financial figures in both 
gross and net terms;

 clarification on the council’s workforce recovery scheme;
 the number of apprenticeships and how these compared to 

previous years;
 the number of agency staff presently employed by the council;
 how the various monies allocated to pothole improvement works 

would be specifically distributed and spent; and
 whether true value for money was being achieved through the car 

park pay and display machines.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the comments and questions raised by the committee, be 
presented to Cabinet when it considers the report on 6 October, 
2020.

2 That the requests for additional information or detailed, written 
responses, be collated by the Scrutiny Officer and circulated to the 
committee by email.

26 CROWD FUNDING 

Consideration was given to the council’s proposed Crowd Funding policy. 
Questions and comments were made in respect of;

 whether any potential excess funds could be used to support 
councils and partners in neighbouring areas, to support the wider 
green agenda;

 whether the council would need to consult with residents about this 
new policy, in the same way that they are with annual council tax 
setting;

 how sustainable this approach to raising funds and supporting local 
projects was;



 what the specific costs the council and other organisations would 
need to pay to support this approach in the longer-term;

 what kind of mechanism would be used to monitor unused monies 
coming back to the council; and

 concern that the £100k outset fee required to be paid by the council 
could potentially be used elsewhere to support the Covid-19 
response.

RESOLVED – 

That the Crowd Funding policy proposal be noted.

27 RE-PROCUREMENT OF CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS: ADULT'S 
AND CHILDREN'S 

Consideration was given to the council’s proposed Crowd Funding policy. 
Questions and comments were made in respect of;

 whether any potential excess funds could be used to support 
councils and partners in neighbouring areas, to support the wider 
green agenda;

 whether the council would need to consult with residents about this 
new policy, in the same way that they are with annual council tax 
setting;

 how sustainable this approach to raising funds and supporting local 
projects was;

 what the specific costs the council and other organisations would 
need to pay to support this approach in the longer-term;

 what kind of mechanism would be used to monitor unused monies 
coming back to the council; and

 concern that the £100k outset fee required to be paid by the council 
could potentially be used elsewhere to support the Covid-19 
response.

RESOLVED – 

That the Crowd Funding policy proposal be noted.

28 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

29 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme. It was noted that the next 
meeting of the (Best4Business) Joint Scrutiny Working Group was due to 



meet at the end of November, and so an update could be presented to 
committee at its meeting on 7 January, 2021.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.16 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)


